











Questiont Do you know whether etc? (duly interrogated),

Answer: iy husband Constantinos Nasis, when the Bulgarian military detachmont
cane to cur villege Flambouron on February 5, 1944, was President of the
Corrmnity, The Bulgarians took him away with them to Amnohord, they tortured
him and killed him with pick-axes, How are these Bulgarians named I do not
know, DBut I know that rmy husband/®8ported to the Bulgerians by Christos
Nikolaou of Elias a resident of Keptokaraya, who was with them at that time and
to=doy is in Mcnestir of Serbia with Gotseff,

I have nothing else to depose and I anm illcterate,

It has been read to her and havéng been confirmed is sL,ned, except by the
exaninod who declared that she is illiterate,

The exonined, The witnesses, The Chief of Police
illitornte.
signatures follow,

Of $bds samo content are the statements of the followin: witnesses attached to
the filo 7

Theeno widow of Lazaros Gallos

/nostassia widow of Filotas Tahos alias Lykas
Mexric widow of Christos Gatsis

anastassia widow of George Tackes. , .
Alexondra widow of Sotiorios Kakaratzas
Helon widow of Gabriel Broikos

Evenghelia wife of Sterghios Delvizis

Stavros Elovaris of Nikolaos

Anastossie widow of Xenophon Mitrousidis

10) Constantian widow of Christos Mitrousidis,
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A true Copy
Athens the 13th of February 1947,
The Secrctary,
of the Hellenic National Bureau for War Crimes,
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13th March, 1947,

ITED NATIONS. 7AR CRIMES OZINE 10N,
COMITTEE I,

.Bearing of the Italian Peace Treaty on

t osition Italian war or 8

(Note by the Seoretary to Committee III, on a
conference with Monsicur Maillard),

Today I received the visit of Monéieur Maillard, who asluad.
for my opinion on the following questions:

1, Will the Commission continue listing Italian war criminals when
the Italian Peace Treaty oomes into foroce? Will the lists of Jtalian
war criminals be communicated to the Italian Government? The exact
date of this communication,

2, TWhat 1s the value of listing Italian war oriminals by the Commission
in view of the new machinery envisaged in the Italian Peace Treaty?

3. Can, when the Italian Treaty oomes into force, Italian prisoners of
war be tr:led by Allied authorities in whose custody they are without
the approval of the Italian Government?

4, Can, when the Italian Peace Treaty comes into force, Italian var
oriminals, who are in the custody of States differcnt from the State whioh
demands them and who are on the United Nations War Crimes Commission lists,
be handed over by the oustodian Government to the demanding Government
without approval of the Italian Government?

I replied to MonsieurMaillard's questions in my personal capaoity
as follows:

: %efa;ﬂigg 13 I believe the Commission will continue listing persons
of Italian nationality accused of war orimes,

The question whether the existing lists of Italian war oriminals
and future lists, if any, are to be comunicated to the Italian Government
is a3 question of poliocy, not a question of law, o.nd will have to be
decided by the Commission,

Regarding 2: The value of listing war oriminals consists, under the
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procedure envisaged in the Peace Treaty, in the fact that the four Ambassadors
in Rome, who deoide disputes concerning the application of Article 45 of the
Peace Treaty, have no machinery for the examination whether there is a prima
Paoie case of a war orime and will certainly find the examination of
imividual onses by the Commission useful in arriving ot a final deoision,

Regarding 3: Artiocle 71 of the Peace Treaty provides that Italian |
prisoners of war shzll be repatriated as soon as possible in accordancewdth
arrangements agreed upon by the individuad Powers detaining them and Italy.

In my view this provision must be interpreted as subjeot to the
exoeption which is implied in Article 45, namely, that persons aocused
of war orimes in the wider sense nced not be repatriated, if they are being
tricd for war crimes or serving a sentence therefore, If Italy is under
the obligation to apprchend and surrender for trial persons accused of
having oommitted, ordcred or abetted war orimes, even if they are under Italian
jurisdiction, it follows that Italy has not the right to insist on the
repatriation of such persons if they happen to be in Allied custody, Any
other interpretation would lead to the absurd result that an Italian prisoner
of war, who is, e,g,, in French custody, would have to be repatriated by France
to Italy under Article 71 of the Peace Treaty, in order to be then surrendered
by Italy to France under Article 45. Y

Respeocti ¢ What has been said under 3 applics here mutatis mutandis,
The € ates have the right to hand over inter se prisoners of war
acoused of war orimcs in spite of, and as an exception to, the general obligation
to repatriate them deriving from Article 71.

In view of the great importance of the prinoiples involved in the
questions raised, Monsieur Maillard asks the Seoretariat to arrange for
these questions being brought before the Commission,

I should like to add that the problems crise not only in connection
with the Italian Treaty, but also in conneotion with the Treaties with
Roumania, Bulgaria, Hungary and Finland; the Italian aspeot is, however,
practically tihe most important




Conmittee I Doc I/85
24th March 1947,

TED NATIONS 1. CRIMES COMMISSI!

Bearing of the arian Peace Treaty on the position of
%ﬁim WB.I' S,

Note by the Secre to Conmittee III on a conference with
Monsieur nitsas,

To-day I received a visit from the Greck representative
Monsieur Dinitsas, who asked for my opinion on the question to
whom requests for the extradition of Bulgarian var criminals will
have to be addressed when the Bulgarian Peace Trecaty comes into
force, :

: The relevant provigion is Art, 5 of the Bulgarian
Peace Treaty, which corresponds to Art, 45 of the Italian Peace
TI‘OD.ty.

In paragraph 1 of Article 5 it is pHrovided that
Bulgaria shall take all necessary steps to ensurce the apprehension
and surrender for trial, inter alia, of persons accused of having
comitted war crimes, The second paragraph of Article 5 says that
at the request of the United Nations Govermment corcermed, Bulgaria
shall likewise make available as witnesses persons whose evidence
is roquired, Particularly from the word "likéwise", used in
paragraph 2, it seems to follow that it is Bulgaria (i.e. the
Bulgarian Government) which has to make availcble the persons
concermed and to take the necessary steps. The Peace Treaty
provides, therefore, in nyy opinion that request for the swrender
of war criminals will have to be addressed to the Bulgarion
Government,

Disputes arising out of Article 5 of the Peace Treaty
will be decided under its paragraph 3, by the Heads of the
Diplomatic Missions in Sofia of the Soviet Union, the United
Kingdom and the United States,

I agreed with Monsicur Dimitsas thot it would be
appropriate to discuss this question in the nceting of the Comission
to be held on the 26th March 1947, in connection with the '
related problems arising out of the Italian Pcacc Treaty which

" are being dealt with in the Joint Report by Coumittees I and III,
Doc, C,252,
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.UNITED NATIONS VAR CRL{ES COMMISSION,

COMIMTEE I,

Apr:l.l 17th 1947.
"Dear Birl,
S are in receipt of yours l:lnd dated’ 27 March,

. "In the lilenoe of any :l.nformt:l.on relating.to tho :
.exact situation of Subjeot as far as his possible responsabilities
.as war criminal were conoerned it was care of this Oounoel to be
informed about all the wents happened in the areas whero Dr, Madori
had his residence,

! "In.the ocourse of the said inquires no oustanding faat was
remarked in .the activities of the Italian Bréadoasting Corporation on
the time and. in. the places in which Subjeot was serving,

. "A sale information reached us that on or about the 13th of
September 1943 the Radio Station of Ljubljiana, Yugoslavy, where he
had been previously aerving, was blovm up subsequently to the
departure of our customer,

"If this event should be possibly the ground of the charge
against Dr, Madori, we have plenty of evidences here that the
Station was destroyed whilst Subjeot had been first repatriated to
Italy on the 28th August 1943, being assigned to the Direotion of
Naples Italian Broadcasting Corporation Detachment on or about the
3rd Septembér of the same year, offioe that he headed for some wecks,
later being appointed to Rome Department,

1

"It is plainly olear that he could not absolutely be in
Ljubljana on 13th September; this fact may be proved by the same
Italian Broadcasting Society, who still have in their possession
aopy of the order of attachment,

"Such Anna VOSELI, Yugoslav born, married VESCO, living
in Palermo, Sicily Region, ITALY, 57 Via Franoesco Orispi, who
was radio announcer at the Ljubljana Station for a large period
of time oould exaustively testify on the matter referred,

"If questioned by Your Organization she will also be

(A AR N
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"able to report about the entire behaviour of Doctor Madori in all
his functions and activitics developed in Yugoslavy,

.+ "It is therefore believed that on such proves and
arguments the lgading ocharge a t our customer must fall and
whenever any further evidence s be necessary to support these
facts and this thesis we will be able to pick it up and rupeotfully
submit fo your attention,

"On the same time we think that 1: :lndorogabh and out
of disoussion right of the Councel to be instructed about all the
offences that may be addebted to our defended and be oontemporanecusly
enabled to examinate the files and the documents of Your Commission
or of the Yugoslav Investigating and Requiring Authorities so that
a suffioclent and material plan of defemwwe may be prepared by them,
Instead it is the opinion of the Councel ‘that the ocase is going to
. be handled without any freedom for the accused to present his reasons
and prdhoa his axmlntiona. =
"Iour oourtety is therofore asked to farward thb above
request to the proper Yugoslave Offiocials in conformity with the
general regulations of your procedure and inform them that no
possibility and no way will be left by us to olarify and to set
aside the alleged liabilities brought against the Subject,

Yours respeotfully,

(Signad) GIOVANNI SORBI,
Iﬂm I,

RENATO Tmom.
Attorney et Law, "
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"able to report about the entire behaviour of Dootor Madori in all
his functions and activities developed in Yugoslavy,

. = "It is therefore believed that on such proves and
arguments the lgading oharge a t our customer must fall and
whenever any further evidence s be necessary to support these
facts and this thesis we will be able to pick it up and respeotfully
submit fo your attention, ) ®

"On the sam¢ time we think that 'is inderogable and out
of disoussion right of the Councel to be instructed about all the
offences that may be addebted to our defended and be oontemporanecusly
caabled to examinate the files and the documents of Your Commission
or of the Yugoslav Investigating and Requiring Authorities so that
a sufficient and material plan of defenve may be prepared by them,
Instead it is the opinion of the Councel ‘that the case is going to
be handled without any freedom for the accused to presont his reasons
and prbhnon ‘his excusations, ;
"Your courtesy is therefore asked to forward the above
request to the proper Yugoslave Offioials in oconformity with the
general regulations of your procedure and inform them that no
possibility and no way will be left by us to clarify and to set
aside the alleged liabilities brought against the Subject,

Yours respeotfully,
(Signed) GIOVANNI SORBI,
- Lawyer,

RENATO TORTORELLA,
Attorney at Law, "




UNITED N/TIONS VAR CRIMES COMMISSION,
COMMITTEE I,

Case of General Marinov,

The follgg%gg letter received from General Marinov's lawye:
is circulated to members ommittee I for consideration at its next

meeting.

TRANSLAT ION

4, Schlisselman,
fdvooate to the Paris Court of Appeal,
110, Boulevard de Courcelles, (XVII), Paris, May 6th, 1947,

Colonel Ledingham, -
Secretary General of the U,N,7.C.C,
Lansdovme Hpuse,

Berkeley Square,

London, i/, I,

Sir,

T have the honour to acknovledge with thanks your letter of

Lpril 16th last,

General M/RINOV, who is at present in Sofia, has since sent me
the text of the Commission's reply to the Bulgarian Government,

I quite understand that the Commission's decision in no way
prejudges the guilt or innocecnce of General MARINOV, and that he has
simply been entered in the list of persons accused of war crimes,

Nevertheless, I venture to ask you for certain explanations
regarding the legal consequences of this decision,

Is the Greck Government ¢ntitled to institute proceedings against
General MARINOV for a war crime only if he has first been entcred on the
list of persons charpged with being war ceriminals, or can the above=
mentioned Goverament institute them independently of such a deeision?

Is the Greck Government, founding itself on a decision of the

Commission, entitled to demand the e xtradition of General MARINOV cnly
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from Stotes signatories of the Convention of St. James's, or also from

States regarded as former satellites of C: rmany?

As regards the final parangraph of the Commission's reply,

I believe that I am interpreting it correotly as meaning that the
Commission's decision is not final and that it was only adopted having
regard to the present position of the question, If, then, at any time,
General MARINOV or the Bulgarian Government should be in a position to
submit doMnta to the Commission in reply to the accusations made by
the Greck Government, is it the case thot the Commission would still be
disposed to examine them, to reconsider the question, and to nullify its
decision, if the documents submitted were such as to convince the Members
of the Commission? .

I thank you in advance for the reply which I hope to receive
to my letter, and I take the opportunity of conveying to you my
appreciation of the manner in which you received me when I was last in
London,

I remain,
Yours, ete, ,

(Signed) A, SCHLISSELMAN,




UNITED JMATIONS® VAR CRIMES OOMMISSION

OOMMITTEE I

CASE OF GENERAL MARINOV

The tonﬂ letter received from the Bul
nd T8 Camittee or

0o
z O ne Committee. -

Minister for Foreign Affairs

Fo. 1576 - IIX SOFIA, 13.v.1947

To the Right Hon. Lord Wright of Durloey,
President of the U.N.W.C.0C.

Lansdowno Houso,

Berkeloy Square,

London, W.l.

8ir

" ?ho Minister for Foreign Affairs has received, through the Chancery
of the Political Representative of Great Britain, the United Nations
I:u Crimes Commission's reply conoerning General MARINOV, togqtb?: 'liith
the sumary of the statement of charges brought against him, submitted

by the Greek Govermment.

Vhile regrotting that the Commission did not find it posaible to
remove Gonorel MARINOV's name from the list of persons accused of war
orimes, the Bulgayian Governmcnt is gratoful to learn from the Commission
that, bafore taking a final decision, it is propared to comsider such
supplementary information as the Bulgarian Govermment may submit in the
future. The Bulgarian Govermment espccially appreciates the undorstanding
which the Commission has shown in regard to tho soopo of this question;
all tho moro 80 beocauso the case of Genoral MARINOV has been the subjeot

of premature and wwsual publioity, and olso becsuse tho Bulgarian




Govermment 's firet statomont Wwos not transidtted to the Commission, a
faot which the Bulgarian Govormmont only learnod on April 17th of this
year,

Now that the Bulgarian Govermment is, for tho firmt time, in
Posscssion of a statoment of the Ma filed with the Commission, it
hop_oe that, by the supplemontary information which it intonds to submit,
1t will succeod in camplotely eluoidating tho oase of Gonoral MARINOV.
Noverthcless, in this connection, the Bulgarian Govermment feels bound
to point out that the absonce of a detailed statemert of the charge
itself, and, above all, of the difforont Ploces of evidence on which

the charge is founded, constitutos a considerable obstacle, and is

hardly consistont with the recognisod mothod of prosenting an aoccusation,
I have, otc.
(Signed) " K, GHEORGHIEV

Vice-President of ‘the Cabinet,
Ministor for I_\‘oroigm. Affairs
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UNTTED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION,
COMMITTEE I,

Case of General von Stockhausen ]Wilho].m)

The following corrosporﬂeme concerning General Wilhelm
von STOCKHAUSEN, listed by Yugoslavia, is circulated to members of
Committee I, for consideration at its next meeting.

P s

Office of the Regional Commissioner,
HQ., Military Government,

Hansestadt HAMBURG

609 CCG,, BACR,

Loxrd Viright, P.C.K.C.,

Chairman of the United Naticna Committee
for the Investigation of War Crimes,
LONDON,

The Regional Commissioner has instructed me to
forwerd the attached documents for the defence of General
von Stockhausen to you with a request that they should
receive the earliest convenient attention,

Frau von Stockhausen is resident in Hamburg and
any correspondence arising fram this letter may ba sent to
this Office for €orwarding to her,

(Signed) IAN WINIERBOITQM,

~ Privese Secretary to the
Regional Commissioner,
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UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION,

COMMITTEE I.
Case of General von Stockhausen (17ilhelm)

The following correspondence concerning General Wilhelm
von STOCKHAUSEN, listed by Yugoslavia, is eirculated to members of
Committee I, for consideration at its next meeting.

- o S —

Office of the Regional Commissioner,
HQ. Military Government,

Hansestadt HAMBURG

609 0CG,, BACR,

Loxd Viright, P,C,K.C. et
Cheirman of the Upited Naticns Committee
for the Investigation of War Crimes,
LONDON,

The Regional Commissioner has instructed me to
forward the attached documents for the defence of General
von Stockhausen to you with a request that they should
receive the earliest convenient attention,

Frau von Stockhausen is resident in Hamburg and
any ocorrespondence arising fram this letter may be sent to
this Office for €orwarding to her,

(Signed) TIAN WINTERBOTTOM,

,Pfivate Seoretary to the
Regional Commissioner,
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based on an error,

Your Lordship is asked by the undersigned lawyer to consider
the following details when deciding on this matter:

On 15th Nov,, 1945, General von Stockhausen was to be brought
up for examination by a British military motor-car fram Ploen (Schleswige
Holstein) to Bad Oeyhausen, The British car had a serious acoident
near Neumiinster, General von Stockhausen got a compound fracture of
“the skull and since this time is considerably restricted in his thinking
power and ability of remembrance, Owing to this accident, (leneral
von Stockhausen will be unable to defend himself when & proceeding of
court-martial is taken against him or to follow the proceeding and its
oross-examinations, -

The seriousness of his injury is certified by the enclosed
- attestation of the physician Dr, Wolsky, who treated him at the Reserve-
Lazarett Heiligenhafen,

According to material and personal reasons stated, I beg
Your Lordship to care for

1) withdrawal of the extradition of General von
Stockhausen .

2) ocancellation of General von Stockhausen on the
list of war criminals,

In addition, an application out of the regiment of General
von Sg¢ockhausen with further evidence will be submitted to the Commander
of the British Aymy of the Rhine, As it is to be feared that the
Yougoslavian Government will already toke proceedings by court-martial
against Ggneral von Sgockhausen before a decision would be given
concerning the application of the undersigned or concerning the
application to be submitted to the Commander of the British Army of
the Rhine, I beg ¥Your Lordship to see that any trial against General
von Stockhausen by the Yougoslavian Govermment will be stopped as soon
as possible and that definitive decisions will be deferred until Your
Lordship will have at hand all the cvidence fram here,

It is further requested to arrange for General von Sgockhausen
who is bodily and intellectually ill, for sufficient assistance by a
defending lawyer,

(Signed) MEYER-STRUCKMANN,

Lawyer,







Hilfskrankenhaus Heiligenhafen Heiligenhafen, Juyne 10th, 1947,
Block XX,

Medical Certificate.

General Hunold v, STOCKHAUSEN, Born January 30th, 1891, has been under
mediocal 9:2eat:ncnt in Heiligenhafen Hospital fran March 22nd to July'
22nd, 1

Mr, v, St. suffered from severe hurts of the skull with permanent hard
complaints,

In June, 1916, the right side of his head has been wounded by a shell
splinter, For eight months, he has been treated in a Military Hospital,

ﬁd o:l&if%?%ﬂgoﬁa :I'.%%for M“mx&“ ml&orgay %ﬂi time from the

8
On E h of November, 1945, during the drive in a motor car on duty, Mr, v,
3t, got a fracture of skull, After this accident, he was unconsoious for
several hours, In the following days, memory had absolutely gone and he
ould not remember any events that happened just before, The injury of the
bra.n has been very hard, Some days later, an effusion of blood arose below
both his eyes = as a sign of a bone fracture of the basis of the skull,
Hearing on the right ear was impaired, The patient suffered from sleepless-
ness, sensibility in a high degree, degradation of his memory, permament
head aches, and vertigo in turning his head,

By repeated and s0lid medical examinations, speocialists stated the fraoture
of the right temple bone (0s petrosum), = The left radius-reflex has been’
inoreased and disturbances of the dcep sensibility and of equilibrium were to
be found out.

On account of his injuries of brain, (brain contusion!) whifh have been
objectively and clearly prooved, Mr, v, St. has been olassified to the group
of "heavy wounded", degree of injury III,

By these different hurts of the skull, as well of the brain, memory and -
ability of concentration are diminished and oreased in a high degree,
Psychic alterations have been observed also during his stay in our hospital,

Acoording to medical opinion, Mr, v, St, will not be able to take part in a
diffioult discussion longer thai one hour with attention, Furthermore he is
not able to follow a cross-examination,

(Signed) WOLSKY..

Physician
of the Internal
Seotion,
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Dr, Gassauer helped the prisoners whenever he could, His
attitude was very wuch disliked by his superiors so that he was eventually
replaced by another judge, Several times acquittals issued by Dr,
Gassauer were squashed by the superior courts or by the department of
Justice of the so-called "Reichsprotektor" in Prague,

Dr, Gassauer's brother, Hans Gassauer was arrested by the
Gestapo on September 20th, 1943, and died in February, 1945 in the prison
of Wittenberg, Dr. Gassauer had joined the Nazi party on October lst,
1939 but left the same as a protest against the treatment of the said
brother,

Dyring his activity as a judge, he was very often attacked in
the Nazi press, for instance in an article in the "Schwarze Korps", edited
by the SS in an article entitled "Die Arche Noas", because he had deoided
in favour of a Jewish party in a lawsuit for damagaa. He had also a
rencontre with the Gauleiter of Munich Wagner who accused him of his anti-
Nazi attitude,

Dr. Gassauer further states that he was accused to have been
present as an officer in a Polish camp where Jews were murdered, but he
solemnly declares that this accusation must be based on an error of
identification becouse he never was an officer and never was employed in a

Polish camp,

In these circumstances Dr, Gassauer would humbly apply to be
removed from the lar Cpimes List and in any case would pray that his -
extradition to the Ozechoslovak authorities might be postponed until he has
proved the lack of guilt on his part, Dr, Gassauer is now imprisoned in
the pdson of the Landesgericht Salzburg,

I shall be very glad if you would be good enough to consider the
matter and let me know whether any further information is requ:.red or
whether I could call on you to discuss the matter,

Yours faithfully,
(Simed) PAUL ABEL,
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In these oircumstances Dr, Gassauer would humbly apply to be
removed from the ar Cpimes List and in any case would pray that his
extradition to the Czechoslovak authorities might be postponed until he has
proved the lack of guilt on his part, Dr, Gassauer is now imprisoned in
the prdson of the Landesgericht Salzburg,

I shall be very glad if you would be good enough to consider the
matter and let me know whether any further information is required or
whether I could call on you to discuss the matter,

Yours faithfully,
(Signed) PAUL /BEL,




The following letter and enclosures regarding Johann MAJOR
or MAYER are oiroulated to members of Committee I for oonsideration at

its next meeting,

Reference: War Crimes Group (North West Burope),

WOH/15228/20,3272/1e gal, .at: H,Q., B.A,O.R,
Tel, No, 2628, Seotion: Legal,

4 July 47,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Landsdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
Knightsbridge,

London, i, I,

@;‘,éo‘t; Johann MAJOR or

1, The Polish War Orimes Camission under their reference No./Rep/Br/1291/
46/1124/47/DT dated 22nd May 47 stated that they had taken action to list
the above named with you as a war oriminal,

2, The charge is that this individual, a farmer living at KEYENBERG,
Holaweilerstrasse 65, Kreis ERKELENZ, between 1940 and 1943 persistently
maltreated slave workers, and that he was accessory before the fact to the
hanging of one Leon JAWORSKI, who, having in July 1942 struck MAJOR in
self defenoe, was delivered into custody by the latter and publioly
exeouted (presumably without trial), in February 1943, Two Polish IPs
are named as witnesses,

3. The enolosed nta_tanénta have now been submitted in defenoce of MAJOR
and it is thought that your Comittee may oars $0-consider them,

4, May the statements please be returned to this office in due ocourse,
: A.E.E. READE, (Major)

(for) Group Captain,
Officer i/o War Crimes Group (NVE),

REGISTERELY UNREGISTERED,
APQ/SDS,

AEEREA,




Mrs, Mechtilde Major
Keyenberg, Kreis Erkelenz,

May 5th, 1947,

To
Military Government H.Q,,
War Crimes Group

(North Yfest Burope)
B.4,0,R,

My husband Johonn Major was arrested by Military Government
order on the 15th April 1947, As far as I understand he is charged
with a war orime comitted, it is said, on a pole who has been working
with us for 1} year, My husband, however, is absolutely innocent in
this matter, I detlare instead of an oath that the pole has been
treated in our house very well like our own child, As a proof I
enolose a number of testimonials from our nearest neighbours, I
further dcclare instead of an oath that we have not made a charge or
undertaken anything against the pole, I therefore should be ¢
if you would please rush the investigation and release my husband, as
there is muoh back-work on our farm for which his presence is most
urgently required, -

(Signed) Mrs, Mechtilde Major,

2, Translati
Declaration Ina'l:om% an oath,

On the 15th April 1947 my husband Johann MAJOR was arrested,
I presume that his arrestment was due to the following inoident:

.In February or March 1943 a pole who had formerly been
working on cur farm was hanged in Holzweiler, This pole on the 26th
May 1942 had knooked down my husband an our yord behind with a
heavy iron chain (cow chain) seriously irmjiring him on ack of
the h“d 4 '

_ The pole hod alrecady repeatedly given reason for oomplaint
on agoount of his violent character, It was already intended to lay
him off, but due to his requests he was finally not diemissed. Again
on the 26th May 1942 he adopted o thrcatening attitude towards myself
as he was dissatisfied with a slice of white bread forming part of
his provision, one side of which had begun to dry, I called
husband who was in the cow house for help, My husband very
said to the pole: "Leo stop that noise, If you don't like the
sausage Lrgad you go to the aore without it.," TWith these words my
husband left the kitchen and the pole was expeoted to accompany him

| to the acre, On crossing the yard the pole walking behind my husband

' caught a heavy iron cowv chain and with it struck my husband over the
back of the head so that he collapsed streaming with blood, The ple
ran away to the open country but was brought to a stand by several
people two hours later,

The mean assault on ny husband became known in the village
very soon and the pole was arrested by a police official whose name I
believe was PAULY and who had been informed by the population, The
pole was brought to the fire engine house in Keyenberg, As far as







stati o be presented to

Mr, Johann Major from Keyenberg was attended by me on the 26th May

1946 on acoount of severe injuries of the head (oconcusaion of the brain
and severe gash on the back of the head), The wound has been sewn
Accoxding to Mr, Kajor the injury originated fram a blow carried out
by a foreign worker with an iron chain,

(8igned) MAYS, Dr, Med, E, MAYS,
Physician, Arst,
Otsenrath. 200 li'o 1%70

Irenslation,  Testimdmind,

When in 1942 I went to see Mr, Major to present a bill Mr, Major and his
wife were absent, The pole was laying the ocoffee-table, Among other
things also a cake was set on the table, When the pole ocut it in
pleces I asked him: "What are you doing 1eo?" He replied laughing:
"Here I am like a child in the family",

(Signed) Heinrich GREVEN,

Iranslation,  Testimtnial,

The relation between the family Major and the pole was such as if the
pole had always belonged to the family, Major also did not change
this good relation when he was asked to do so, Major had nothing to
do with the hanging of the pole, German workers nowhere were
treated better than the pole with Mr, Major,

(Signed) Franz NOHR,
Farmer, Keyenberg.

ng_n, zeatimonial,

Mr, Johann Major, Keyenberg, was on excellent terms with the polish
worker; these were certainly nowhere better, He belonged to the
family, was treated as & human being, had to eat and to drink same as
the family itself, he roceived from the best as well, The sudden
discord was a general surprise and apparently originated from o mise
understanding of the pole, The pole's death was not Major's fault,

(Signed) Anton JANSEN,
Ortsvertrauenslandwirt,




-

latio st >

As a neighbour of Johann Major in Keyenberg I confimm what everybody
knows in this village that Major has treated his polish worker like

a member of the family, The pole was admitted into the family
oommunity and took his meals with the family though this was forbidden,
The pole lived better than a normal consymer, The relation between
him and the family was always very good, ;

(Signed) Wienand AMEND,
Farmer, Keyenberg,

Iranslation, Testimonial,

I know that Johann Major was attacked by a pole who was working with
him, He hit him on the head with a chain so that he was injuried
and remained unoonsoious, This pole was envied by his comrades
besause of his long sleeping and little working, Farmer Jakob
V&hsen from Keyenberg once said to me that Jpohann Major makes the
poles indignant for work as he allows his pole to sleep too long and
tovork little,

Keyenberg, 22,4,1947.
(Signed) Gerh, CLAHSEN,
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UNITED NATIONS 7R CRIMES OOMMISSION.
COMMITTEE I,

Case of Paul KNJIL! listed by Poland,

The following letter received from War Crimes Group (North
West Europe) is circulated to members of Committee I for consideration
at its next meeting,

War Crimes Group (North West &qun)
nt H.Q-. B.A-O.RC

Ref: W0G/15228/2/C.2531/1&gal,  Section: Legal,
Tel, No, 2628,
2 July 47,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Landsdovme House,

Berkeley Square,

London, W.l.

Subject: Paul KNULL,
Born: 18 Aygust 1915,

1., I understand that a Polish application for the extradition of the
above named internee No, 253925, at present detained in No, 2 War
Oriminal Holding Centre, FISCHBECK, was sent to LONDON on 5 May 47

for registration with you, The following ox’ract from a letter whioh
this Seotion addressed to the appropriate authorities here on 18 April
of last year may speak for itself;

"A petition addressed to Mil Gov, BRUNSWICK, has been
received applying for release of the above named, a printer,
of 9 Heinrichplatz, HELMSTEDT, who is stated to have been
denounced for maltreating Poles by his wife who wishes to
divorce him,

"No evidence is held against KNULL by this branch which
accordingly has no objections to his release subjeot to the uswual
security considerations,"

2, None the less we were notified on 2 July 46 that the Polish
authorities had applied for his extradition (unsupported by any evidence),
This, of course, wos not carried out pending registration with you,
Although part of this Group's responsibilities in respect of extradition
are being passed to the Legal Division of the Control Commission, I
thought that as this is a transitional case, it might be well if your
comnittee were made aware of' the fact that the only evidence known to
us is the denunciation by his wife whom he married in POLAND and who is
now going to be divorced, I do not know whether the Poles will be
tendering any prima facie evidencc of a more convinecing nature in
support for their application for registration,

(8igmed) A.E.E, READE, (Major)
For Group Captain,
Officer i/c War Qrimes Group (NWE),
REGISTERED/UNREGISTERED,

Wmm}g;t .




‘Case of Glinther NIETHAMMR, listed by

2

" The following letter and enolosure rcpxéi.u Ginther
NIETHROOR are oiroulated to members of Committee I for oonsidera-
tion at :lt_l next meeting, .

Dr. jur Walter HASCHE, Hamburg, 19 July 1947,
Rechtasanwalt,

Hamburg 11, Holzbriicke 8, 2

Ruf: 34 17 14 Hamburg-Stid, ' e

To:
United Nations War Crimes Oommission,
Landsdovme House,

Berkeley Square,
W

Attention: The Lord President,

Subjeot:  Dr, Glinther Niethammer, born 28 Soptember 1908, dslivered
to Poland in November 1946 as alleged war-oriminal, -

As Counsel for the above mentioned Dr, Niethammer I toke
the liberty to draw the attention of the Lord President of the
Onited Nations War Orimes Commission to the oase of my olient, There
are special oiroumstanoces in this oase, I think, whioch may Justify to
give it a particular oconsideration, -

' Dr, Nietharmer is a soientist of high intermational standing,
He is looked up to in Eyrope as one of the highest authoritiea in
ornithology. I atteoch some oertificates in which this is confirmed
and from which it is seen, in addition, that Dy, Niethammer is a
person of reproachless oharacter,

. Dyring the war Dr, Niethommer thought himself bound to de
military service. As he had not been acocepted by other formations
oring to his advanoced age, he finally went to Waffen - 83 after he
had been assured that he should be detailed to a motorised unit, He
was. convinced that at Waffen - 88 regular military servioe was done,
But, as it were, Dr, Niethammer, after having been given preliminary
military training was detailed to the guard-personnel at Auschwith
Ooncentratior Camp in Poland, He immediately protested against this,
pointing out that such an unworthy task oould not be exacted fram
him, By his protests he succeeded, after a short while, in being
given a longer furlough for soientific work, When his leave was over
and he was called back to Auschwitz, he was given, on his urgent request,
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u, when I applied, in 1940, for admittance

be taken over by the General S8 after the
war in view of my standing as a well-known solentist, and that I
was oonsidered en applicant w to then,

As a former airmen I should be taken Over by the NSFK,
Here, however, I have never been Guty nor Have Ipaid fees so that
I do not know whether if has oome off at all,
I have never had anything to do at all with other
organisations of the party (whth the excention of DAF and N&vV),
(Signed) Dr, Gtinther NIETH\MMER,

It is hereby certified that the above is
& true translation of the German origimal,

HAMDURG 19 July 1947,
(Siged) E, PINGKERNELLE,

(Numerous certificates regarding the ohafacter, work and aotivities

of Glinther NIETHAMMER have also been submitted,

In view of their mmber it was dooidod not to reproduwoe
them for the time being, but all points of material interest will
be reported in the meeting by the Scorctary to the Committec)e




THE CENTRAL REGISTRY (F WAR CRIMINALS AND SECURITY BUBPMB.
Allied Control Authority.

APO 742 U.8, ARMY,
22 July, 1947,

Dear Colonel Leddngham,

I have been instructed by H.Q., Legal Dyvision to go
ahead, on a'Four Power'basis, with the discussion of the future
of CROTCAS8, and propose to put a copy of the paper I prepared
on the subjeot before the Permanent Commission on CROWGASS
within the next two weeks,

Before doing so I should be most grateful if I oould
have your views on the matter and in particular the latest news
on the future activities of Tho United Nations \ar Cprimes
Commission,

Youré éindéroly,
(Signed) ©.V.J. LEVIS,

(‘01. G’.fl. Lﬁu‘w, D.S.O., H.O.,
Tne Seoretary General,

Upited Nations War Crimes Commission,
Landsdosme House,

Berkeley Square,

London, W,I,




Dear Qolonel ,

Attoched is copy of a report I was requested to make
on the possible future of CROVOASS,

It vas 2ctually drafted before I received copies of
the minutes of the Iupril 24th meeting of the Upited Nations
War Orimes Camnisaion, : '

You will notioce that the report wos mede to British
Iﬂgxlo‘ viasion and not to the Quadripartite Permanent Commission
on CROWVI "

I will keep you informed of the action taken by
British Legnl Dyvision and subsequent developments,

Yours sinocerely,
(Signed) ©,V.J, IEVIS,

001“191 Go‘l. ngm' D.S.O., H.C.,
The Seoretary General, .

Upited Notions War Crimes Oommission,
Lanadovme House,

Berkeley Square,

London, W,I,
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seriously disoussed now, This should be done in order that, before

the ‘withdrasml of British and American military personnel who now operate
CROVOASS, the records moy be set up in such a form that they ove rendildy
available for easy reference and that oopies of its reoords are placed
in the hands of such organizations os may be deemod necessary.

First let us review the present state of CROVOASS reoords and
its acocamplishment to date, These are made up ofi=

() REocRDS  (b) EUDLIC/TIONS and (o) GORRESPONEENCE.

(s) [RECORDS  IANEED NME JNDEX 69,000 names

(which includes nomes of all
porsons of all notionalities
wonted, or who have been wonted
for Waxr Opimes purposes 08 per=
potrators, suspeots, witnesses
or for interrogation)

(the reports on which the name
index s based).

DETAINED JAE DNDEX 240,000 nanes

(vhich includes names of all

. -persons who are knom to have
been detained for War Crimecs pur—
poses, or as members of oriminal
organigations, and the names of
persons who have subsequently
been tried, scntenoced, acquitted
roleased or who have died, AlsO
{nformation Slips re the location
of persons of Tar Crimes interest)

DERENTION REPORT PILING. 105,000 Teparts

(the reports on vhich the name
index is based),

SEQURITY SUSPEQT NOE INDEX 140,000 nemos

(Names of all porsons who at one
time or another were considered
a seocurity threat)

LIDRARY

(Containing 211 published 1ists and
a variety of roference books)




(b) FPUBLICATIONS
These have now been published in CONSOLIDATED formn in a

14st, whioh ocontains the names of all persons kmown to be still
wonted for War Opimes purposes, and consists of:

15
(Containing approx, 65,000 names)

Part I Germans only in two volumes 36,000 names
A=LondM =2

Part II  Other Nationalities listed 2,500 nemes
. alphabetically and by Nations !
ocontaining

(Supplementary lists of additions and amendments are in preparation).

DETENTION LISTS 7

(Containing approx, 125,000 nomes)

These contain the names of all persons kmown to have been
in detention at one time or another in connection with War Orimes or
as members of oriminal organizations,

(Supplementary Lists are in course of preparation).

(o) CORRESPONDENGE,
(I) Piles of letters in Chronologiocal/
Nymerical order X 15,000 letters

(II) ©Oard Index in alphabetical order o
provide oross-rcferences to the
letters, .

CROVCASS has informed Wanting Luthorities of the locatian
of 4,500 persons definitely, and 5,500 persons possibly identical wth
the subjeot of gheir Wanted Reports,

Sinoce recormencing opero.t:l:éna in Berlin, CROVGASS has
prooessed 195,000 doouments .

CROVCASS records are ocamplete and up to date, and the
orgonization is dealing with all incoming requests, reports, infarmation
letters, eto., which as previously stated average 12,000 a month,
without building up any DackeLog.

ONS /ND

The tempo, at the moment, is high and will probably inorease
over the next few months, as the Dritish ond American authorities
inorease the pressure of their uperations to alear up War Orimes trials
and investigntions, The French Authorities are also now carrying out
an extensive prograrme in comneotion with Var Orimea which inclwles
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sareening oll their P,0,7, agoinst the CROVOASS Oonsolidated Wanted

. List, . This will add to the inflow of work, but, together with the
e!‘tu'tn of the Dritish and A,,,;rimn Authorities, should reduce tho
nunber of persons wonted for VWar Orimes very ocomsiderably,
Sovie€ do not use CROVCASS at present and it is doubtful whether tm

ever wll),

- CROTCASS will follow up its' Consolidated Wanted I.:I.lt with
SUPPLEMENTS at regular intervals giving additional names of persons
wanted and amendments to the Ocnsolidated Wanted List in the farm of
nomes of persons since detained, no longer wanted or otherwise disposed
of, Then in Ootcber it is h0ped to publish a further Oonlol:l.dnted
\lonted List whioh would be the last but one, ;

The final Gonsolidated Wantcd List should be published in

Detention Lists will also be published from time o time ay
neocssary,

Nomal information will ocontinue to be provided to all wsing
agenoles and Wor Cpimes Groups of all Allied Rations, the United -
Nations War Orimes Cormission, Office Chief of Oonmlol for War Orimes,
Nurnberg, Intelligence Divisions/Branches, Public Safety Speo:lal Dr&mt\),
:E:tli‘:l.‘, and O, Divisions, Canbined Travél Doord, and other sted
Authoritics, -

It is anticipated that by the end of 1947 or early 1948
the major work of CROVOASS will hove been accamplished and 4t will bde
possible to set it up in & smaller form with 2 very small staff to
provide such information as will be required in the future, The
best form would probably be a single alphabetiocal card index containing
all the nanes now separately contained in the GRO7VOASS Wepted and
Dotained Nome Index,

The main questions which ardse are these:=

To whioh organization or authority should the present
CRO7QALSS records be handed?

' Should the records be miorofilmed and honded to the
four cooupying nutharities anmd the United Notioms
Vor Orimes Cormission? -

Showld not tho present records be handed to the United
Nations War Crimes Cormission for eventual disposal to
U,N.0, together with their files and dossiers?

{6) __PATIGRS,
; The tononing are the faotors that must be taken into
oonsideration,

(a) The United Nations Var Orimes Ocrmission hold all the
evidence in comnection with Var Crimes, CROVCASS holds the
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nomes reports containing details of the persons wanted
and detained,

The doouments held by the United Nations War Geimes Cocxigaion
and CROVCASS together constitute the anly e reocord

and dossiers of persons who are or were wanted for War

Crimes,

It is considered that those War Oriminals still at large
in the world constitute a threat to the peace and safety
of the world, Therefore it is felt that the eventual home

or CRO./ records should be in the Upited Nations
Orgnrnization os they must be finally responsible for
insuring that the world is rid of persons who because of
their oriminal activities in conneotion with War Crimes,
Orimes agninst Peace and Crimes against Humonity are a
menaoce to U,N,0, and all its' activities in pursuit of
World Peace,

{7)__CONGLUSION,

In conclusion it :!.i our opinion that:=

(a)

(v)

CROVCLSS records in their present form, possibly together
with the Upited Nations Toar Orimes Commission dossiers,
should be handed over to U,N,0, in 1948,

CROVOASS 8hould set wp o single alphsbetiocal card name
index for use of the Allied Control Authorities in

Germany,

Zone Comanders in particular and all Allied National
Wor Opimes /uthorities should be pressed to inform
CROVCASS as quickly as possible of the nomes of all
persons wanted and detained by them so that CROVCASS
may be of the greatest possible service to all in
expediting the conolusion of ar Crimes Investigations
and trials, ;

(signed) ¢,v.J. LEVIS.
MJR,
Director,




He oomplained of sleeplessness, general unrest and faintness
with headaches and giddiness,

There was objective proof for a strong hypersensibility,
disturbance of memory, oonsiderably impaired concentretive
power and disturbanoes of thobahnoowith cotating giddiness,

After an interrogation of several hours an absolute mental end
physical exhaustion oould be noticed with Herr, v, 8%,

On the strength of this ocondition after illness Herr, v, Stocke
hausen is not oconsidered to be in a position to take part with
full, clear oonsciousness and rosponsibility in interrogations
which are diffioult and which extend over long hours,

For ocrrectness of Copy, sgd, Signature,
sgd, Dr, Neumiller, Dr, med, STAHM,

It is herewith certified that the abowe
is a true apd ocorrect translation of a
dooument written in the Geyman languege,

(8igned) Werner Brliokmamn, Dr,
Sworn Interpreter,

Hanburg, 30th July, 1947,




Wilheln yon PEZQLD, Alsdorf, 12th June, 1347,

Tel, Alsdorf 550,

Affidavit,,

I am cognizant of the significance of an affidavit,

For use before ocourts or public authorities I affirm the following
in lieu of an oath;

In 1941 I was an Oberlcutnant and Ordomnanzoffizior 4in the
regimental staff of the Regiment "Grossdeutschland", In April
1941 the Regiment belonged to the XXXYI Pansorkorps. The SSe
Division "Reich" was part of the above-named Korps a8 2, Dyvision,

After the maroling into !'ugonlavin the Korps ooowl.od the Banate,
Our Regiment lay in the area from Kikinda to the Danube, The
regimental centre of command lay in Pancevo,

During the ﬁr-tthpotthoomationarmmmml
of the SS~Division "Reich" were shot at night, The SS = if I
remember correctly = thereupon arrested 16 Zoetnik-leaders in
Panoevo, A oourt-martial of the Division "Reioh® passed the
sentence of death on those 16 prisoners, The ocondemned persons
were also exsouted,

Neither one of the members of the Regiment "Groudoutloblmd" nor
its commander, Col, von Stookhauson had anything £o do with this

matter, Acoording to my convintion Col, von Stockhausen did not™

have the possibility either to prevent the measures ordered by the
83.Division "Reioch" or to influence the course Ofths events in any

VoY

The Regiment "Groudeueachla.na" was transferred to thu area Troppau
Sudeteongau tomm the end of Aprdil, 1941,

(s:l.gnad) yon PEZOLD,

It 1s hereby ocertified that the above
is a true and correct translation of
a document written in the German

]-_Mgmmo
Hamburg, 30th Jyly, 1947.

(Signed) Werner Brtlokmann, Dr,
Sworn Interpreter,
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FUNK, Otto. Brekling, 20th Jw, 1947,

. Affidavit,
By request, I am making the following voluntary affidavit,

mlm, the XEXXT Panzer-Korps occupied the Banate after
the Yugoslavia, The Regiment Grossdeutschland had
oocoupied the marmxumnda to the Danube. The regimental
contre of command lay in Panocevo, In the ocoupation of $he
Banate the 2nd Dyvision of thaXXXXT Panzer=Korps, the SS8-Divisiom,
*Redoh" overlapped with the Regiment "Grossdeutschlond" but with
its bulk held the Western Banate,

In Pangevo there were also parts of the SS Division "Reich",

Dyring the first days of the occupation of Pancévo several
sentries of the SS Division "Reich" were shot at night, As far as
I remember, about 16 Zoetnik-leaders in Pancevo were arrested as
a retaliating measure, A ocourt martial of the SS-Division
"Reioh" passed the sentence of death on these Zoetnik-leaders,

hs far as I remember 9 persons (among them 1 woman) were hanged
and seven persons were shot,

To my knowledge, the then commander of the Regiment “Gpossdeutaoch-
land®, Oolonel von Stookhausen had nothing to do with this

matter., The arrests and court-martial were carried through by
the S8 Division "Reioh", Ls far as I remember the exeoution was

~oarried out by the so-called "Volksdeutsche Polizei",

In the last days of April 1941 the Regiment "Grossdeutsohland®
was transferred to the arca Troppau/Sudoiengou,

I was at that time with the staff of the Regiment "Grossdeutsoh~
land® as a technical advisor,

(8igned) Otto FUNK,

The above & ture given before me is herewith confirmed,
Breklinmd, 21/7/47,
(8ignature) ?mtsv;:ratehor.
L.8.

It is herewith certified that the
above is a true and ocarrect
translation of a dooument written

in the German language,
Hamburg, 30th July, 19%7.

(Dr, Werner Briiokmann)
Sworn Interpreter,
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Lyth Ootober 1947

FOREIGN OFFICE,
s.w' I.

6th October 1947,
f-

My Loxd,

I am direoted by Mr, Secretary Bevin to refer to the
case of the German Colonel Hesselmann, who was arrested in the
British Zone of Germany on 13th February, 1947, because his name
was inoluded on the United Nations War @rimes Oommission liste -on
a oharge brought by the Frenoh Government in commegtion with
the murder of the Prenoh General Mesney, who had been abducted
from the Komigstein Prison Camp of which Hesselmann was
Oommandant, Hesselmarnn was handed over to the French authoritiee
in acogrdance with the established proocedure on 25th February
1947, It is understood he died in-custody in the Fremch Zone
on 25th Maroh 1947,

Representations were made to H.M, Government regarding
Oolonel Hesselmann by Lord John Hope M,P, in the House of Commons
on 6th August 1947, and an undertaking was given by the Under
Seoretary of Sgate for Foreign Affairs that any evidence, which
Iord John Hope ocould produce, as t0 the character and innoocenoce
of Colonel He#selmann, would be forwarded to the United Nations
War Crimes Commission, with a request that the case should be
reconsidered,

Enolosed are a copy of an affidavit made by Colonel
Hesselmanmn's widow, stating that he was ill 4in hospital at the time
of the death of Genecral Mesney, and an affidavit by the Earl of
Hopetoun, testifying to Colonel Hesselmann's good treatment of
prisoners of war,

I am to request that the United Nations War Orimes Commission
should, in the light of this evidence, reoconsider the case of Qolonel
Hesselmamn, and if satisfied as to his innocence, remove his name
from the lists,

I am, my Lord,
Your obedient servant,
‘ (Sgd) J.L, SIMPSON,
The Rt, Hon Lord Wright,
United Nations Wor Orimes Commission,
Lansdowne House,
r
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Erste Ausfertigungl

Urkundenrolle Nr, 527/1947,
Varhandelt

zu Bielefald am L Soptember
1947,

Vor mir, dem unterzeichneten
Assessor Erioch NEUMANN,

als amtlioh bestelltem Verte
reter des Notars Dr, Rudolf
Nierhoff in Bielefeld,

erschien hesute:

die Witwe des Obersten Martin Hesselmann, Chrietel gsb
Ziloh in Bielefeld, Beethovenstr, iL, -

Die Erschienene ist mir von Person nicht bekannt, Sie wies
sioh durgh ihren Personalausweis AT Nr, 785808 EAA der Stadt
Blelefeld aus,

Sie ersuchte méch, eine eidesstattlohe Versicherung aufsunshmen,
Auf die Bedeutung einer solchen hingewiesen, erklirte sie sodam:

Mein am 22,3,1947 in Wittlioh/Mosel gestorbener Ehemorm war bis
zun Unsturz Kommandant der Festung Kbnigstein/Sachsen, - Ioch
habe.mit ihn zusommen auf der Festung gelebt, Im Januar 1945
begab sich mein Monn in das Lazarett nach Baubtzen/Sachsen, um

sich wegen seines chronischen Magenleidens einer Krstl.'léhan ,
Untersuchung zu unterszichen, Dieser Aufenthalt hat 14 Tage
gedauert, In die Zeit seiner Abwesenheit fiel der Tod des .
franzUsischen Generals Mesny, der von K&nigstein in ein anderes
Lager transportiert wurde, Uns wurde damals gesagb, er sei auf
der Fluoht erschossen, Dass mein Mann damals nioht in Kinigstein
wor und auch mit diesem Abtransport niochts zu tun hatte, weise ioh
gans genau, da ich in K¥nigstein geblieben war,

Das, was ioh hier erklitrt habe, kfumen auoh nooh belamden

1, der frthere Oberst Otto von Nordheim,
der mit meinem Mann zusammen im I.asarett in Mzm la.g,

2, der frthere Hauptmanmn Josef Scholz,
der euf der Festung war,

Die Adressen der beiden Herren sind

zu 1): Gfmse bei nx;nnenberg/'liamz. Bhf, Dammenberg-0st, _
zu 2)¢ Bergdorf 2@ tiber Btickeburg,

Diese Angaben entoprechen der Wahrheit, Ihre Richt:lgkeit
versichere ich an Eidesstatt,

Ioh bitte mir eine Ausfertigung und eine Abschfift v
eidesstattlichen Versicherung zu erteilen,
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Diese Verhandlung wurde der Erschicnenen vorgelesen, von ihr
genehmigh und, wie folgt, eigenh#ndig unterschrieben;

gez, Christel Hesselmann geb Ztlch,

gez, Erich Neumamn,

(The substance of the above declaration made
by the ow of Martin HESSEIMANN on
September 1947 in an affidavit made in the
office of Dr, Rudolf Nierhoff, soliocitor

- (Notar), at Bielefeld, can be summarised
as follows:

Her husband was in command of the Fortress Koenige
stein, in Soxony, until the e¢nd of the wer,

She lived with him in the suid fortress during the
whole period of his cormand

In January, 1945, her husband went to the hospital
at Bautzen for examination and stayed there 14 days,

The death of General Mesny took place in his absenoce
while in the hospital, Both the husband and wife
were subsequently told that the Gegneral had been
klled while trying to esocape on the ococasion of his
transfer from Koenigstein to another ocamp,

She oontends $hat her statement can be corroborated
by two other German officers, one of which was with
her husband in the hospite® and the other in the
Fortress at the time of the killing of General Mesny,)

IN THE MATTER OF OBERST HESSELMANN,

I, Charles William Frederioh Earl of HOPETOUN, M,C, of Hazel
Hall, Peaselake in the County of Surrey, England, make Oath and say
as follows:

1, Oberst Hesselmann was not a Nozi, While he was in coomand
of the prisoner of wvar camp in Germany where I was detained, he
treated me well and always showed great courtesy,

2, As my own experience of this Officer only oonsisted of being
under his charge for a month at the end of the war I got an
opinion of him from the French Generals who had been under his
ocharge for a number of years, Their Senior officer infarmed

me that they had no complaints of his treatment; that they had
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been treated extremely well by him and that they had no cause
to.ocomplain of his behaviour at any time,

SWORN at 11 Arundel Street Strand
in the Oounty of London
this 15th day of September 1947,
Before me,

C,H, IZ0D,

A Comaissioner for Oaths,




1), Adelaide Road,
London,
N, W, 3.

6th August, 1547,

The Under Secretary of State,
War Crimes Section
e Koreign 5
Dovning Street,
MO’D, 'S.W. I-

Sir,

1e I have the honour to submit this my Deposition
for your consideration of the case of Dootor HANS BAUER
(P.0,W,271,661,373) one mmbering amongst those demanded
&5 War Criminals by the Yugoslavian Authorities,

2, As former agent of the Deuxi®me Bureau, apprehended
in Vienna by the Geheimstaatspolizei of the 7th, of July,
1939, and subsequently sentenced to death by the Volkgericht
vn the 2lst, of Jamuary, 1941: I beg to testify to the
ohivalrous and humene treatment I received at the hands of the
sald Dootor Hans Bauer, then Oberstiirmbahnfifhrer,

(2) On the 12th, of April, 1945, Dry Bauer
effected the liberation of eighteen political
prisoners under sentence of death, this, in cone
travention of explicit orders from Herr Himmler's
chief adjutant, von Alvensleben,

(b) On the 13th, of the same month, he
attempted in company with myself and one Feldwebel
Hoeller to reach LUschen KZ in order to disband
the guard,

(¢) PFinally, in consideration of my not very
robust physical condition, hc drove me from
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~ Torgau to Halle where I was within a few
hundred yards of the advanced units of the
United States Foroces,

'3, In amplification of the above, may I point out that the
party of eighteen, amongst whom I numbered, was comprised of
various nationalities = 2 Frenclmen, 4 Norwegians, 6 Czechs,
5 Germans and myself = but one and all had been canvioted for
major activities against the Reich, 1In short, we were not
of the category of prisoner whose execution could have been
regarded as 2 contravention of the Hague Convention, I
stress this point for obvious reasons,

4., The fact that he took the trouble and risk of helping me
to reach the safety of the Allies' Lines, although a small
point in itself, is I think, proof of a nature not content with
-cbmplying with the bare esscntials of humanity, but one dis=

" posed and determined to aid the helpless,

5 In conclusion, may I point out that Doctor Bauer was

not a member of the SS. by choice, but was drafted into it;

a circumstance resulting in his present predicament but a -
circumstance, none the loss, to which I and my seventeen cam=
panions owe our-lives, And I am persuaded that nmumorous
Yugoslavs are indebted in the same respect to that Fate whioch
.8et Doctor Bauer in a position to exorcise his authority in
the cause of mercy,

6« The adjoining letter is a testament that Doctor Bauer's
hunane activities were extended to Yugoslavians and though
anonymous, its veracity appears to be corrorated by my personal
expericnces The fact thet its originator preferred to ramein
incognito is readily understood when existing conditions in
Yugoslavie arc taken into considerations

7+ I trust you will find in the above statemont sufficiont
evidence to comend this prisoner to your clanency and oute
welgh such charges as the Yugoslavian authorities elect 'I:o
make in order to effecf his extraditions
I have the honour to bey
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

(Sgd) HeW.A. Oloff de m).

Encl.

Abschrif't: 22:2: 1947
In den Namen wurden nur die

Anfangsbuchstaben angefthrt

die Orte ganz ausgelassens

Liebe Frau Banc:-

Durch Zuf'all have ich in oinem CGesprfch erfahren und
nehme sofort Anlass mich nach Threm Gatten guerkundigen,
welcher zuv Zeit sciner Dienstzeit in Oberkrain and in Gilli
unsagbare lilfe meinen Landsleuten entgegenbrachtes  Ich kamn




-3~

ihnm diese edlen Tatcn nicmals vergesscon und bin ich fberzeugt,

dass dies auch die Betroffenen wie F,, wolcher tibor seine
Veranlassung aus Mothausen entlasson wurde, ebenfalls C.S. und

L. wurden tber seine Intorventi.n aus dem Goffingnis freigolassen
und sehr vicle, deren Nemen ich mich gogenwlirtig gar nicht erinmern
kann wurden durch seine Intorvention aus dem GefBngnis Vigaun

in Oberkrain entlasson. Kurz gesagt INr Herr Gemahl war und
bleibt flir mich ein cdler Mensch und bin ich gorme bereit

falls es notwendig scin sollto ihm auf irpendoine Art zu

helfen, insofernc cs in moincm Machtbercich stehon solltes

{ie geht cs’ Ihrem BBhnelen, von dem mir Thr Herr
Gemahl immer soviel erzlithlte? Hoffentlich goht es ihm

gutc

Ich werds bei moiner nfichsten Reiso nach Klagenfurt
nicht verabsfumen, Sie zubesuchen, mur bin ich hier leider sehr
stark in Anspruch genommen. Ich danke nur dem Hoerrgott, dass
ich noch gesund bine

Es vdrd mich wirklich freuen, von Thnen recht
bald Nachricht, sowohl vcm Ergehen Ihres Herr:: Gemahls als
auch von Threm und Thros Sohnes zu bekormen und grfisse ich

Sie indessen ouf das Herzlichste.
Ihre ergebene

Je
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1 December, 1947

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES OOMMISSION

COMMITTEE I

Case of Johann MAJOR or MAYER

listed by Poland

‘21&&&2&!
In connection with the above case which is now
under re-consideration by Committee I, 0
Tetier received from the resentative
0 er uments enclose reto,are
ciroulated to members for examination in conjunotion
c. 5 gI.
Polish Delegation to the 47 Portland Place,
United Nations War Crimes Odmmission V. 1.
Ref. No. 3071/47. Lth November, 1947.

Dear Sir Robert,

' Referring to the case of Johann Major or Mayer listed by

Poland (5164/P/G/256) and dealt with in Document I/91, dated
23rd July, 1947, I have recently received from the Polish
Mission for War Qrimes in the British Zone of Germmany full
affidavits of the witnesses Wladyslaw Pec and Bugeniusz Cybulski,
which I am enclosing together with the official report of the
execution of the viotim, Leo Jaworski.

As can be seen from the available affidavits, it seems clear

that it was certainly due to the influence of the accused and

his desire for revenge that the cxecution took place, although
the public opinion even of th: German population was against

such a measure. It is diffioult at present to discover how
much truth there is in the statements of the witnesses for the
defence, quoted in the Documcnt I/91. Surely it is the duty

of the court to decide this charge, taking into account all
material in favour of the accused, as well as against him.
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It must be emphasised also that the conditions of slave
labour in Germany were much that the fate of the enslaved
workers depended absolutely on the employer.

In view of the above information and the affidavits enclosed,
it seems reasonable for the Commission not to reconsider this
case, but to retain the name of the accused on its lists.

I should like to point out also that the Polish govermment
is not interested in the extradition of Mayer and will be satis-
fied if his case is heard before any other court, as iong as
punishment is assured for this alleged war criminal, should he
be pronounced guilty of the execution of the Pulish slave
worker Jaworski.

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) MARTAN MUSZKAT

Encl.
Polish Wer Crimes : Paderhorn,
Liaison Group 8th January, 1946.

Interrogating officer: Lt. Roman Witecki.
Investigating Judge:

vitness PEC, Wladyslaw, age 30, nationality Polish, religion
Roman Catholic, fammer, at present living ot Pad.rborn
Armoured Barracks, Block 3/11), residence in Poland village
Szozegom, Sandomiers District.

After having been informed of the criminal rcesponsibility
of submitting false evidence and upon taking oath in accordance
with the legal procedure, the witness statcd the following:

From 8th May 1940, until Scptember 1944, I worked as a
forced labourer in Germany with o German Hurz “einrich, village
Keyenburg 40, Erkelenz Distrdct.

At the same village ¢ Pole named JAVOR3KI Leon was working.
He was aged 30, came from Warsaw, and arrived for forced labout
four months aftsr me. He was cnployed on the farm of a German,
Johann MAYER, at 65, Holzwcihlcr Street, Xeyenberg. The said
German was a very active mambor of the Nazi party and cruelly
persecuted all foreigncrs, Poles in particular. He treated
Jaworski as a slave, provided insuf{lecient f'ood, forced him to
work regardless of the conditicn of' his health and ill-treated
him constantly. Because of the very hard conditions,
Jaworski wanted to leave Mayer and to look for another
employer.







' Vitness Qrbuls}d. Eugeniusz, age 24, of Polish nationality,
Roman Catholic, at present at Padeborn Armoured Barranks,
‘Block 3/70, a resident of Tarnopol, in Poland.

after having been notified of the penal responsibility for
giving false evidence and upon being duly sworn, the witness
8tated the following:

I was deported by force to Germany in May 1942, and was
compglled to work with a certain German in the village Keyenberg,
Erkelenz, beyond the Rhine, where I worked until 194J.

 The evidence submitted by Ped Wladyslaw has becn read out

to me and I accept it as the same as my own, with the only
reservation that I did not take down the late Jaworski from the
gallows. I, too, have been told by somebody of the decision
taken by the inhabitants of the village Keyenberg about Jaworski's
rclease. Mayer was generally hated by his countrgmen because

he was a fanatical Nazi and a man without scruples.

The minutes having been read were duly signed.

I certify herewith that the signature was vwritten personally
by the witness Cybulski Eugeniusz in my presence.
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2 December, 1947

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

Information on the "Standgerichte"
in occupied Poland

The following letter and documents received from
the Follsh Representative are circulated to members of
ee 1 for their information.

Polish Delegation to the 47 Portland Place,
United Nations War Crimes Commission London, W.l.

Ref. No. 3094/47. 18th November 1947.

Dear Sir Robert,

- I should like to refer to the question of the character of
the hitlerite Standgerichte (military courts) which were
cstablished in occupied Polend, This point was raised during
the examination by Committee I of several Polish charges
concerning judges and prosccutirs active in these courts..

As you requested, I am enclosing a copy of a declaration
on the subject made by the Main Commission for Investigation
of German War Crimes in Poland, dated 6th October, 1947

I am sending you also some extracts from the procecedings in
the case of the governor Greiser before the Supreme National
Tribunal for War Crimes, showing the methods of German
administratior. of justice in Poland.

I do not think it necessary to quote affidavits, statements
and exhibits already presented in the Nurembcrg Case No. 111,
concerning the hitlerite lawyers and giving a full picture of
hitlerite law and justice.

Yours very sincerely,

(8igned) M. MUSZKAT

Sir Robert Craigile,
Chairman, Committee I,
United Nations War Crimes Commission.




Enclos.

The Main Commission for Investigation
of German War Crimes in Poland.

41, Aleje Jerozolimskie,
Warszawa.

No. 2702/47. - e 6th October, 1947.

DECLARATION

In the coursc of an inwestigation of ‘the orininal activity

of the German invaders during the war 1939 ~ 1945 in Poland the
Main Cormissior for Investigalion of German Var Crimes have
collected the following documents: -

1.

2.

Order of the forumer governor I'rank of 3lst october, 1939
(Verordmungsblatt des G.G. fuer diet . 5.ten Polnischen
Gebiete 1939, No. 2, page 10). : : 3

The Verdict of the Supreme National Tribunal of 3rd March 1947,
against Ludwik MISCGHER et consortes, case 3/i5.

3. Statements of witncsses Tadeusz CYBULSKI and Stanislaw ARNOLD,

submitted during the trial before the above-mentioned Tribunal,
Statements of "The Institute of National Remembrance"

attached tc the Council of Ministers, submitted in writing on
24th October, 1947, No. IPN IZ/4/27/417.

In accorduance with thc above-listed documents the Commission

states the following:~ ;

1, The German police military courts (Standgericht) were intro=- ;

3

duced by Frank's ordew, dated 13th Octcber, 1939 (Verordnung
zur Bekaempfung von Gewalttaten in Gencralgouvernement =
Verordnungsblatt des Generalgouverneurs fir die besetzten
Polnischen Gebiete = 1939 = No, 2 = Page 10),

The ‘German police military courts pperated in the area of the
G.G, . In accordance with the criminal law which applied to
both Jews and Poles in the ammexed territories, the Governer
(Super-President) could if he so chose, introduce military
courts 2lso in tne area administered by him,

The German police military courts did not obscrve the usual
legal procedure and thus:=-

a) Indictment was not served on the accused, nor was he
otherwisc notified of the charge,

b) Counsel for the defcnce was not mllowed at the "trial",
nor was she accused pormitted to defend himself in accordance
with the normal procudure adopted at triale,

e¢) There werc casc: when "sentences" were passed without
any preliminary investigation, that is to say, without sub=
mitting doocumentary proofs of guilto: examination of
witnesscs, or submission or reading during the trial of any

records relating thereto,
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4, The only regulation adhered to by the German Military courts
was the following: "The names of judges, of the accused and
of the witnesses upon whose evidence the sentence has been
passed as well as the definition of the crime committed and
date of sentence passed and executed should be taken down in

writing",

Taking the above facts into consideration the Compmission
states the following:= Being deprived of legal character because
of the procedure adopted, the German police courts which operated
in the territory of Poland during 1939-1945, are considered :I.llega.l
in the light of the law,

t the Poles

The Council of Ministers for the Defence of the Reich,
considering the adoption of penal sanctions as envisaged in the
deoree of 6th June, 1940, and as introduced in the "annexed
$yerritories" inadequate, issued on 4th December, 1941, a new
decree concerning penal law against both Poles and Jews for the
"Eastern Anmexed Territories"”, The essential part of this law
envisaged the death penalty (and, only in minor offences, loss of
freedam) for Poles and/or Jews who showed a hostile attitude to=
wards Germany through instigation to hatred and in particular through
either usage of unfavourable expressions relating to Germany, or
tearing down proclamations of German authorities, or through any other
action which might harm the respect of the German Reich and German
nation, Lose of freedom was enforced through confinement in
either an ordinary penal camp for ten years or a special camp for

15 years, Rigid discipline and long hours of unpaid work (one or
two hours longer than in hard labour) were introduced in those
camps, One Sunday of eaoh month was an "austerity" with a hard bed
and no food,

In respect of the criminal procedure the following
principles were adopted, The courts as well as the prosueutors
were at liberty to create the procedure, at their discretion, on the
lines of the German legal procedure, The decree deprived the
Poles of the right to representation at a trial and prohibited the
submission of either an appeal or a personal cherge.

The Executions,

In the whole area ruled by Greiser executions without
trial were constantly carried out among the local population, There
is hardly a place whicl does not bear evidence of such executions or
is free from the graves of rmrdered persons, Those facts were
proved beyond doubt by an inquiry conducted by the Main Commission
for Investigation of German Crimes in Poland,

The main personal responsibility for issuing orders to
this effect rested with Greiser,

Greiser's letter, referecnce No, 2062/41, dated 22nd July,
1941, marked "Secret Matter of the Reich", which laid down the
farmal basis of his personal legal competence in this respect
provided legal sactions for the actual position already existing, In
this letter, addressed to all his subordinate high-ranking officials,
Greiser stated the following:=
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Hitler has ordered that in respect of the administration &
Justice Greiser be given special authority to whatever extent
may be specified by Greiser himself,

In compliahce with this order, the Minister of the Reich, Dr,
Lamers, issued an instruction to all his subordinate departments
to the effect that, in accordance with Greiser's wiah the latter
was given the right to set up military courts,

In vicw of the above, in case¢ of an offence or 2 crime committed
against the German reconstruction effort in the Warthegau area,
Greiser was to decide whether the case to be tried by a
military court. He, therefore, ordered that, in case of
sabotage on political grounds, a report should be submitted
directly to him for decision as to the procedure to be adopted.

The militury courts thus set up were at liberty to pass either
a death sentence of a sentenc of deportation to a concentration
camp, whereupon Greiser, through a direct oral or a telephonic
"procedurc of appeal" would be free to exercise his right and
either comwte the death sentence into a deportation sentence .-
.or vice versa,

From that date onwards Poles sentenced by military courts for
political offences committed in Greiser's aren, were subject to
the law as administered by him,

If for any political reason, Greiser should consider the:
execution of denth sentence by hanging passed by an ordinary
or military court necessary, he would issue the relevant
instructions,




/199,
2nd Jamuary 1948,
UNITED N/ATIONS WiR CRIMES COMMISSION,

_ % fo].low;lg comago%me is oirculg%d to ﬁm
of ittee or r ormation consideration a 8

ext eet e

I.  YUGOSLAV Case 419k,

i, LY a o 12 Deceuber 1947,
SUBJECT: Jpplication feor exltradition

of alleged war criminal,

KRUSE, Ot*n, Born 20,1,20,

1. Application wis made for the exiradition of the above nemed
German national tc Yuioslavia on the lst August, 1947, This
man is listed on UNWCC List No, 45/serial. 302 and is acoused of
mass nurder and other crimes Irom March to Septerber 1944 at Srem
and Dosnia, Authority for extradition was therefore given on
the 13th /fugust, 1947, but this ren has not yet been taken away
by the Yugoslay authorities, '

2, During Noverber several lotters were received from a German
lawyer acting on tehalf of the accused asking for specific details
of the offence charjed in srder that dcf:nce statements might be
subnitted and asking tiet this man should not be extradited until
the defence had been fullv reprer 2ted, In viow of this, the
authority for extradition was held in susperse and the accused
will not be taken away by the Yugoslav authorities in the neantime,

3+ The acov.ed was said to be an SS Obersturmfuhrer who was
operating in Yugoclavia with the 13th 85 HANDZAR, There is
evidence fron a courade of KRUSE sayirng that they were together
in the sarn uait in 194 from the spring until the autumn and
that during tha* time there were no illtreatments either of
civilians or of prisoners and also that their unit did not commit
any arson nor was it ordercd to fire upon any villages,

4, As there is a certain amonnt of doubt in this case, and as

the charge is expressed in verv gencral temms; it would be
appreciated iy’ you would forwsard to this EQ any details you may
have as to the particular part played by this accused during the
period March - September .944 and alsc to express your opinion as to
whether you consider that e rima fncie case was made out,

(sgd) J.K,. .ROCERTSON
for Chief, Iegal Division,

o0




10 th Decerber 1947.
SUBJECT: Fxtradition on behalf of
Polard of alleged war
orininal. .

| SCHUVEEN, Waltex,Born 2,3,98.

1. 4n application was received from the I'olish authorities for

" - the. extradition of the above named German subject to Poland as a
- war oriminal, He is listed on UNWCC List No, 57/1056. The

particulars of the alléged orime submitted to this HQ are as
follows:

"Complicity in illtreatuent and other orimes cormitted
by him about October 1939 to January 1945 at Wersaw in
Poland, All the evidence was said to be in the )
possession of the Folish Ministry of Justice, He was
a Kriminalsekretllr in the Geatapo", '

‘2. Acting on the fact that this was a listed case of a war

erine cammdtted in Poland, authority for extradition was granted
on the 2lst October, 1947,

3. Certain pctitlons have now been received from a German
lawyer on behalf of SCHWEEN in which he denies taking part in
any illtreatment but does admit that he was in Poland at Warsaw
during the years 1939 to the middle of* July 1944, The date of
his leaving Poland might affect the decision as to whether a
prima facie case has been made as there is nothing to show what
partioular part this man played in illtreatments nor any speoific
dates of wrongful acts mentioned,

4. It is requested that you will inform this HQ if there are
eny explici% facts alleged against this man committed before

July 1944 at Warsaw in Poland, It would be appreciated if

you would forward to this HQ any summary of the case you may
have, giving these details and advising whether, in your opinion,
a prima facie case was made out. 1In the nmeantime, the authority
for extradition in this case is being suspended,

(Sgd) J.K.ks RODERTSON,
For Chief, Legal Division,

Copy to: War Crimes Group (NWE),H.Q., B.).0.R,
( SCHWEEN is now at No.2 ¥.C,H.,C, Flease suspend the operation
of the authority for extradition until further notice),

NETHERIANDS Case 3362,

SUBJECT: Application for oxtra-
dition of alleged war
oriminal,

DUES, Theodor,
List 40.8erdal 86,

-- P e

18 December, 1947,

1. Application has been rnade by the Netherlands authorities for

the extradition to Holland of the above naced German subjeot, The

alleged war orime is as st~ted below and took place in the British
Zone of Germany, The witnesses are in Holland,
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"Having in his erploy forced labourers of Netherlands
nationality at his factory in Wessum (Westphalia) he
caused several of these men to be arrested by the
German police during the years 1943 and 1944, when they
stayed away from work because of illness etc, and sent
to concentration camps",

2, From these particulars it would appear doubtful that a
Wear Crime has been committed, The mere faot of reporting idle
workers to the German Tolice may not in itself disoclose a war
orime and would appear to have been the proper channel in sub-
mitting complaints against his workers,

3, From the evidence at your disposal it is requested that
Yyou will give your opinion on whether you consider a war orime
has been committed in this case as defined in Control Council
Law No, 10,

(Sgd) J.K.A ,ROBERTSON,
for ef, Legal Division,




SUBJECT: Refusal of extradition
of war oriminal; -

Tk e KNUTH, Fritz, d4,0,b,21,4,95,

14  4n application was made on behalf of the Netherlands
authorities for the a/m German subjeot $o stand trial in A
Holland as a war oriminal, ' He was listed on UNWCC List 53
serial 232, and was accused of pillage and looting of machines;

2, Owing to further defence statements being received it was
decided that at the moment no war orime was disclosed against
the a/n subjeot despite the fact that he was listed with UNWCO,
KNUTH was therefore released without prejudice to any action of
whioch he may be liable under civil or oriminal law in Germany,
The matter was already the subjeot of certain restitution olaims
already filed against this man by the Netherlands Government,

(Sgd) J.K.A. ROBERTSON,
for, Chief Legal Division,

11, POLISH Case 3020,

SUBJECT: Application for extradition of
alleged war oriminalgin favour
of Poland, BRINKORD, Heinrich,
Born: 7, 9. 82,
ZELLNER, Leo, Born: 16,4,99. 3 January 1948,

1 Applications were submitted through War Crimes Group on
behalf of the Polish authorities for the extradition of the above
named German nationals to stand trial in Poland as alleged war
oriminals, BRINKORD was listed UNWCC 32/serial 408 and ZELLNER
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under List No, 32/serial 418, The alleged orimes were said to
have been comitted in the British Zone of Germany,

2, These cases were passed to the Director of Prosecutions

to consider with a view to trial before Control Commission Courts
but on the available evidence the Director of Prosecutions
decided that there was no prima faciec case, The Polish
suthorities were invited to submit statements of evidence and
later further evidence was received, A mass of defence
evidence was also submitted and both these cases have been most
carefully considered and referred for the dooision of the Mili-
tary Governor and Commander-in-Chief, D,C,0,S, (Exeo,) acting
in the name of the Military Governor and Commander~in-Chicf has
now decided that it is not oonsidered that the extradition of
either Of these men is justified by the evidence produced., As
no prima facie ocase of 2 war crime has been disclosed- the
D,C,0,8, (Exec,) has further directed that both these men should
be released,

3, War Crimes Group are therefore requested to take aotion to
effect the release of these two German nationals in conjunotion
with Iptelligence Division subject to the usual denazification
procedure, ZELLNER is at present held at No, 2 W,C,H,C, Fische=
beck and BRINKORD is in No, 6 C,I.C,

k. Allied Liaison Branch are requested to inform the Polish
authorities of this decision, A copy of this letter is addressed
to the Foreign Office with the request that this decision is
communicated to the United Nations War Crimes Commission,

(sgd) J.K.A, ROBERTSON,
for Chief, L.egal Division,

Copies to

" Intelligence Division (A,1,Sub-Section)

Director of Prosecutions,legal Division,
Deputy Chief, Legnl Division,




SUBJECT: Application for extradition of
alleged war oriminal:

NOLOKEN von Eugen, 20,8,05.

13th January, 1948
Ref: JI0G/2028/X/A of 15th Septembor 1947, o

1, Application was made on behalf of the Yugoslaw authayities,
This man was listed by UNWCO in List 13, Serial 909,

2, The sbove named subjeot was arrgsted and placed in No,

2 W,0,H,C, Fisohbeok on 3rd October, 1947, He has since been
interrogated and it transpires that this is a case of mistaken
identity, This man was never in the Siberian Regiment nor wes
he a It, Col, He was also never in Yugoslavia,

3» It has been deoided by D,C,0,S, (Exeo,) that the above

named will now be released and extradition authority is refused,
Please infarm the Yugoslav authorities,

(Signed)

far Ghief, ‘Legal Division,
Il GREEK Case A566.

SUBJECT: Application for extradition of
alleged war oriminal;
General Oberst Karl STUDENT,

Born; 12,5,90, _ 15th January 1948,

Reference: your WOG/15228/2/0,2117/Legal dated the 17th
November, 1947,

1, Application for extradition to Greece of the above named
German subject was submitted by you, This case was listed with
UNWCC List No, 53, serial '




s 4
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""" (GREEK Case continued)

"2, he case has now been considered in all its aspeots and

D,C,0,8, (Exeo,) has deoided that this oase should be refused,
Please infarm Greek authorities,

3, D,0,0,8, (Exeo,) has further decided that SIUDENT should
be released forthwith, .. He is said to be at Rothenburg
Hospital attached to No. 3 C,I,0, and Intelligence Dtvisim
are requestéd to arrange his release at the earliest pon:bh
mnt :h: v:l.aw of his health, =

(81gned) _
_for Ohief, Lugal Division,

g “ﬂ;ﬁm@]..

SUBJECT: GOTHARD, Herbert,
Born; z_fh 2,99, 24th November, 1947,

Reference: your WOG/1624/X/A dated the 17th October,
1947, and further oorreapo:ﬂemo.

1, A reply has now besn reosived fron the D,C,0,8, (Exeo,)

to this HQ's letter of even reference dated the llth November
.1947,* D,C,0,8, (Exeo,) has replied that the deoision of the
ocompetent mthority is that there is no case for extradition
and that Dr, GOTHARD should be released, (Authority ZE0Q/010113/
Seq/G, dated the 18th November, 1947), You are requested to
take the necessary action to effect his release and to consider
cancelled the original authority for extradition granted on thn

Upth August, 1947,

2, The above named was listed with UNWOC as a war oriminal in
favour of Poland List No, 56 Serial 268 and he was alleged to have
taken part in wanton destruction of property, The Polish appli-
cation defined the mperty as "Jewish libraries and works of

‘art of historical value," Dr, Gothard claims Latvian nationality
and that he is a displaced person, He says he was in Vilna

only for 6 days during the war where the alleged orime was
committed, Numercus testimoniAls and defence statements have
been submitted, .

3¢ As a result of this investigation the Polish Military
Mission stated that they were not now very interested in the
ocase,. The case was then submitted to the Director.of
Prosecutions who has deocided that there is no prima facie
case for trial before a Control Commission Court, As &
result, therefore, the above decision to release this man has
been made and it will now be possible to delete his name from
the UNWCC list,

(Signed) J.K.A.iimm.éw.
for Chief, Legal Division,




AV, __POLISH Case 459,

SUBJECT: 4pplication for extradition
of alleged war oriminal;
T Y, 12

Reference: your WOG/1610/G/A dated the 22nd July, 1947,

1, You were asked to suspend action regarding handing over
this man to Poland in this HQ's letter of even reference dated
4th December, 1947, so that new evidence oould be considered,
This case was listed with UNWOC Iist No, 53, serial 501,

. 15th January, 1948,

2, D,C,0,8, (Exeo.) has now deoided that this case should be
refused for extradition, FPlease inform the Polish authorities,

The above named German subject may now be released subject
to norwal seourity olearance,
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